
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, 

Humayun Kabir, Joseph Lee, Ellily Ponnuthurai and Holly Ramsey 
 

 Reserve Members: Jade Appleton, Louis Carserides, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Chris Clark, Gayle Gander, Karen Jewitt, Endri Llabuti, Luke Shortland, 
Appu Srinivasan and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 18 May 2023 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 10 May 2023 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending  
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

2

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 as detailed above. 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 27 April 2023 

as an accurate record. 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Development presentations (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 

  
   

 5.1   22/01580/PRE - Royal Russell School, Coombe Lane, 
Croydon, CR9 5BX (Pages 11 - 50) 
 

 Demolition of the existing Junior School and replacement on the same 
site with a new Junior School, associated outdoor areas and 
landscaping. 
  
Ward: South Croydon 
  

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 51 - 54) 
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 6.1   22/04130/FUL - 34A, 34B And Rear Of 34 Arkwright Road, 
CR2 0LL (Pages 55 - 86) 
 

 Demolition of existing dwellinghouses at 34a and 34b Arkwright Road 
and the construction of 9 dwellinghouses 3-4 storeys in height together 
with associated parking, access and landscaping. 



 

 

4

Ward: Sanderstead 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  
 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 

Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
  

8.   Other planning matters (Pages 87 - 88) 
 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  
  

 8.1   Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 89 - 184) 
 

 Attached is the list of Delegated and Planning 
Committee/SubCommittee decisions taken between 18 April 2023 and 5 
May 2023. 
  

9.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
  
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 27 April 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, 
Humayun Kabir, Joseph Lee, Ellily Ponnuthurai and Luke Shortland 
 

Apologies: Councillor Holly Ramsey 
  

PART A 
  

1/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

2/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

3/23   
 

Development presentations 
  

4/23   
 

22/02663/PRE - 1-5 Lansdowne Road and Voyager House, 30-32 
Wellesley Road Croydon, CR0 2BX 
 
 
To demolish the existing buildings and erect a development to provide 783 
residential units (Use Class C3, as build to rent), 1,667sqm office space, 
internal and external amenity space, together with associated wheelchair 
accessible vehicle parking, cycle parking, landscaping, play areas and works. 
  
Ward: Fairfield 
  
Dimitri Tsompanidis and Richard Foxley attended to give a presentation and 
respond to Members' questions and issues raised for further consideration 
prior to submission of a planning application. 
  
The main issues raised at this meeting were as follows: 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Principle of Development 
 

        There was concern over right place for the highest element of the 
proposed development. There was some support for this to be located 
on the Wellesley Road frontage whilst other members felt as though it 
should be placed further along Lansdowne Road.  

        There were concerns over the heights of the proposed development. 
        There was come support expressed for tall buildings in relation to 

housing.  

Design, Townscape and Heritage 
 

 The massing of the proposed development was better than the extant 
scheme. 

 There were comments about being too tall and close together and heritage 
impacts. 

 There needs to be more reassurance over wind mitigation. 

Impact on Adjoining Occupiers Living Conditions 
 

        Members sought clarity on whether there would be public access to the 
building and there was a request for a public access strategy to be 
provided.  

        There was concern was expressed at the lack of play space for older 
children and a request that this was looked into in more detail. 

        There was concern about whether the loading bay was in the right 
direction and whether this would impact on the public square. 

Mix and Quality of Accommodation Provided 
 

        Members queried whether the units were bigger in size as there was 
not any balcony space provided.  

        Members queried whether there was the possibility for residents to 
make slight changes to their units. 

        Members sought clarity on whether utility bills would be separated from 
the rent charges.  

The design approach and elevational detail including materiality of both 
buildings 
 

        Members stressed the importance of the quality of the materials used 
to construct the building on the facades. 

        The provision of public art was encouraged. 
        Members asked the developer to consider how the facades would look 

in all weather conditions. 
        
[...]
here were none. 
  

6/23   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
 
  

Page 7



 

 
 

7/23   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

8/23   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
The report was received for information.  
  
Councillor Fraser asked for a briefing from officers about the applications that 
were granted and refused on appeal for clarity.  
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.26 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

5 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

5.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 8 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports on 
this part of the agenda. The attached reports are presented as background 
information. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON              
www.croydon.gov.uk           

               Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011 
 

 
Reference number: 22/01580/PRE          
 

  

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 18th May 2023  
 
PART 5: Development Presentations  Item 5.1 
  

 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

 
Ref: 22/01580/PRE 
Location: Royal Russell School, Coombe Lane, Croydon, CR9 5BX 
Ward: South Croydon 
Description: Demolition of the existing Junior School and replacement on the same site 

with a new Junior School, associated outdoor areas and landscaping. 
Applicant: Royal Russell School 
Agent: Alexandra Martin, LUC 
Case Officer: Samantha Dixon  

 
2. PROCEDURAL NOTE 

 
2.1 This proposed development is being reported to Planning Committee to enable Members 

to view it at pre-application stage and to comment upon it. The development does not 
constitute an application for planning permission and any comments made upon it are 
provisional, and subject to full consideration of any subsequent applications, including 
any comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  
 

2.2 It s
[...]
) 
 Retention of scheme architects 
 Public Art 
 Relevant monitoring fees 

 

Page 49



7 SPECIFIC FEEDBACK REQUESTED 
 
7.1 In view of the above, it is suggested Members focus on the following issues: 
 

1. The principle of the scale of the proposed development in the Green Belt, with 
specific consideration of the implications of Condition 8 imposed on planning 
permission 15/01323/P. 

2. The location of development and the massing across the site.  
3. The design, appearance and materiality of the building  
4. Landscaping and ecological gain  

 
8 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 
8.1 The applicant has submitted a pre-application to the GLA for an initial opinion on the 

proposals. The meeting is due to take place on the 16th May 2023 and Officers will be 
present at this meeting. The comments made by the GLA will be noted by officers and 
summarised in an addendum in advance of the committee meeting.  

 

 

Page 50



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 

the Planning Committee. 
 
1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 

reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

 
1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 

GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the 
person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered their attendance 
at the Town Hall in accordance with the Council’s Constitution (paragraph 3.8 of 
Part 4K – Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules) the item will be 
reverted to the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport to deal with under 
delegated powers and not be considered by the committee. 

 
1.4 The following information and advice applies to all reports in this pa
[...]
o access the 
application. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 
Page 53

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



34b

34a

32

22

20

34

21

19

1

20

23

80

22

23

22

34A

78

34B

32

Ordnance Survey, (c) Crown Copyright 2014. All
 rights reserved. Licence number 100022432

AR
KW
RI
G
HT
 R
O
AD

CR
W
ard Bdy

126.2m

132.5m

Client:

Project:

Title:

Scale:

Rev:

Date:@ A4

Drg No:

Status:

Rev. Description Date

Planning Application

pl

Copyright: all rights have been asserted under the Design, 
Patents and Copyright Act 1988C

www.addodesignltd.com
admin@addodesignltd.com

addo
drawing on experience

©

1 : 1250

B

Mr Martyn Avery

Land at:
34, 34A and 34B Arkwright Road
Sanderstead

Site Location Plan

- 01-54020

0
1:1250

12.5m 25m 37.5m 50m 62.5m 75m 87.5m 100m 112.5m

N

s

A Pre-Planning Submission Issue 27/09/2022
B Planning Submission Sept 2022

Page 55

Agenda Item 61



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 18th May 2023 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:  
Location:  
Ward:  

22/04130/FUL 
34A, 34B And Rear Of 34 Arkwright Road, CR2 0LL 
Sanderstead 

Description:  Demolition of existing dwellinghouses at 34a and 34b Arkwright Road 
and the construction of 9 dwellinghouses 3-4 storeys in height 
together with associated parking, access and landscaping 

Applicant:  Mr Martyn Avery  
Case Officer:  Mr Hoa Vong  

Drawing Nos: 

Plans 

PL 22-640 – 02 Rev B; PL 22-640 – 17 Rev A; PL 22-640 – 16 Rev A; DR 22-640 – 
19 Rev A; DR 22-640 – 18 Rev A; pl 20-540- 01 Rev B; PL 22-640 – 42 Rev A; 
1809018-TK19; 1808018-TK17 Rev B; PL 22-640-03- REV E; PL 22-640-04- REV E; 
PL 22-640-05- REV D; PL 22-640-06- REV D; PL 22-640-07- REV D; PL 22-640-08- 
REV F; PL 22-640-09- REV E; PL 22-640-10- REV B; 
[...]
t 20% EVCPs  
19. Water use target of 110l/p/d 
20. Noise from mechanical equipment to not exceed background noise 
21. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
22. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of 

Planning and Strategic Transport 
 

INFORMATIVES 
 

1.  Granted subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
2.  Community Infrastructure Levy 
4.  Code of practice for Construction Sites 
5.  Highways informative in relation to s278 and s38 works required 
6.  Compliance with Building/Fire Regulations 
7.  Construction Logistics Informative 
8.  Refuse and cycle storage Informative 
10.  Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Strategic Transport 
 

Page 59



2.4 That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 
197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2.5 That, if by 3 months from the date of the committee meeting, the legal agreement has 
not been completed, the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is 
delegated authority to refuse planning permission. 

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal  

3.1 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the two dwellings on the site 
and the construction of 9 dwellinghouses, 3 storeys in height together with 
associated parking, access and landscaping. 13 car parking spaces are proposed 
along with 18 long stay cycle parking spaces, private amenity space, play space and 
hard and soft landscaping. The existing access drive leading to the backland site 
would be upgraded. 

 

Figure 1 Proposed front elevation of plots 1-7 

3.2 During the assessment of the application, amendments to the scheme have been 
made and these are detailed below: 

Plots 1-3 

 Plots 1-3 design revised and with houses redesigned to relocate projecting bay to the 
left to increase separation between plots 3 and 4 

 
Plots 4-7: 
[...]
verdevelopment on the grounds of height, layout, scale and massing 
 Overlooking  
 Trees could be removed  
 Small gaps between dwellings increases massing 
 Height exacerbated by land levels 
 Insufficient access for lorries, refuse and fire service. Roundabout could 

potentially be blocked  
 Further control over construction impacts 
 Plans should be clear when presented to committee 

 
Chris Philip MP [objecting] 

 The proposal for the demolition of the current 2 detached family homes and 
construction of 9 new houses would be an overdevelopment of this site due to its 
design, height, scale, size, depth, density, footprint, bulk and massing 

 The development would result in significant harm to the character and appearance 
of the area. In that regard, it would conflict with the design and local character 
requirements in Policies D3 (Optimising site capacity through the design-led 
approach) and D4 (Delivering good design) of the London Plan (2021) (LP 2021), 

 Policies SP4 (Urban Design and Local Character) and DM10 (Design and 
character) of the CLP and the Framework. 

 The proposal would fail to integrate successfully within the immediate 
surroundings and would be detrimental to the verdant back land character of the 
local area 

 The proposal fails to respect the local development pattern, layout and siting; 

Page 65



neighbouring properties are generously spaced and respect the trees and green 
character of the area 

 The density would be considerably out of character 
 There would be a detrimental impact on the amenities of adjoining occupiers at 

numbers 78 and 80 Ridge Langley, due to massing and height as well as 
overlooking and loss of privacy 

 Inadequate parking provision for residents and visitors and no dedicated disabled 
parking 

 Concreting over of natural habitat rich back garden space, detrimental impact on 
biodiversity with the loss of so much natural vegetation 

 Overall, this application would fail to meet the Mayor of C
[...]
05.23 
    

No Objection 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Development presentations
	51 22/01580/PRE - Royal Russell School, Coombe Lane, Croydon, CR9 5BX
	Item 5.1 Royal Russell School Coombe Lane Croydon

	6 Planning applications for decision
	PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA
	2	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	3	ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
	4.	THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR
	5.	PROVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE
	6.	FURTHER INFORMATION
	7.	PUBLIC SPEAKING
	8.	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	9.	RECOMMENDATION

	61 22/04130/FUL - 34A, 34B And Rear Of 34 Arkwright Road, CR2 0LL
	Item 6.1  34A Arkwright Road South Croydon

	8 Other planning matters
	81 Weekly Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 18 May 2023 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, 
Humayun Kabir and Joseph Lee and Luke Shortland  
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Danielle Denton and Helen Redfern 
 
 

Apologies: Councillors Simon Brew, Lara Fish, Mohammed Islam and Appu Srinivasan. 
  

PART A 
  

9/23   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 27 April 2023 be signed 
as a correct record 
  
  

10/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

11/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
The Committee was asked to consider discuss one item of Urgent Business, 
Political Balance Review and Appointments. 
  
RESOLVED TO: 
  

1.     Review the representation of different political groups on the Planning 
SubCommittee. 

2.     Agree the allocation of seats on the Planning Sub-Committee, by 
applying the political balance rules, to the Conservative and Labour 
groups. 

3.     Appoint to the Planning Sub-Committee, in accordance with the wishes 
of the relevant political group, the 6 Members and 6 substitutes. 



 

 
 

4.     Note that the Planning Sub-Committee will appoint a Chair, Deputy-
Chair (who will deputise in the absence of the Chair) and Vice-Chair 
when it next meets consistent with the arrangements agreed at the 
Annual Council Meeting for this Committee. 

  
  

12/23   
 

Development presentations 
  

13/23   
 

22/01580/PRE - Royal Russell School, Coombe Lane, Croydon, CR9 5BX 
 
 
Demolition of the existing Junior School and replacement on the same site 
with a new Junior School, associated outdoor areas and landscaping.  
  
Ward: South Croydon 
  
Neil Cufley, Howard Pye and Helen Kent attended to give a presentation and 
respond to Members’ questions and issues raised for further consideration 
prior to submission of a planning application.  
  
The main issues raised at this meeting were as follows:  
  
Principle of the Scale of the Development along the green belt 
  

• There was a belief that the proposal was special circumstance to build 
along the green belt as the school was an important education 
establishment in the area and the development would improve the 
facilities of the school and there would be more children educated 
locally.  

• The local plan stated that the investment in school expansion should 
be supported. 

• The viability of the school could be threatened if the expansion to the 
junior school was denied. 

• There were concerns about a potential issue with traffic management 
given the proximity of the tram stop to the school entrance.  

• Members felt as though the proposed development would provide a 
significant increase in the building’s dimensions.  

• There was a belief that the developers should look to mitigate the 
environmental impact of the construction work carried out on the stie.  

• The proposed development should add the green belt and the plan to 
increase the biodiversity in the area was encouraged. 

• Members acknowledged that the school would open their grounds to 
the wider public once the development had been completed and asked 
for clarification on the activities that the school intended to host on their 
site.  
  

Location, development and massing 
  



 

 
 

• Members were pleased with the massing of the proposed 
development, and they approved of the additional trees that would be 
introduced near the entrance of the site. 
  

Design, appearance and materiality of the building 
  

• Members stated that they would prefer a more traditional design of red 
brick for school buildings.  

• Members proposed the recycling of rainwater and asked the 
developers to make better use of their flat roof space. 

• Members felt as though it was important to reflect the design of the 
main school building in the junior school design. 

• However, it was also noted that trying to mimic the design of another 
building would be tough to execute and having the building be a 
complimentary colour to the main school building would be a clever 
alternative. 

• There was some concern over the wood within the design of the 
building, the use of wood for the connection between the buildings was 
appreciated however the contrast between the wood and the colour of 
the building would not be as complimentary in future as the colour of 
the wood may change slightly.  

• Members expressed concern at the lack of window space in the 
proposed development.  

• Members felt that the design was quite bland and stated that a stronger 
colour would bring more life to the development. 

• There was a belief that the pink tone of the building was too light and a 
darker colour would be more appropriate. 

• However, it was also acknowledged that the site was located near 
woodland and a stronger darker red brick colour would not complement 
the surroundings.  

• Members also noted that there was a lack of timber on site at present 
and they would appreciate the inclusion of wood on the development.  

• Members noted that the chapel consisted of red brick with white bricks 
along he corners, and queried whether this design could be reflected 
within the design of the school building. 
  

Landscape and Ecological Gain 
  

• There was a suggestion that the developer could introduce green walls 
which would allow the building to blend into the green belt, however 
this sentiment was not shared by all of the Members. 

• Members suggested that the developers could implement a cluster of 
trees to give a mini forest appearance on the site. 

• Members proposed that there be facilities for children to learn how to 
plant and harvest produce.  

• Members felt as though there should be consideration to sensory 
approaches to the design to provide the children with different textures, 
colours, smells etc. 



 

 
 

• There was the belief that more people would be able to enjoy the green 
belt as the proposed development would allow more children to attend 
the school. 

• Members asked whether the developers could do more planting in the 
surrounding area of the site.  
  

Other Matters 
  

• Members asked when the application was presented to the committee, 
would the applicant be able to evidence that because of the proposed 
development the school would be able to do more to help the more 
disadvantaged members of the community. 

• Members queried whether developers would use local builders and 
whether the building supplies would be sourced locally. 

• Members believed that there would be a high percentage of parents 
who would drive their children to the school and the increase in 
capacity of the school would result in more cars in the surrounding 
area.  

• Members enquired whether the developer could introduce a more 
direct access path to the school. 

• Members believed that the developers should explore the 
implementation of a travel plan. 
  

Councillor Denton addressed the Committee with her view on the Pre-
Application. The below gives a summary: 
  

• There was sensitivity regarding the encroachment on the protected 
green belt land and there was a fundamental requirement to prevent 
urban sprawl. 

• The site was located in the designated metropolitan green belt. 
• The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) stated that plans 

should define boundaries clearly using physical features that were 
readily recognisable and unlikely to be permanent.  

• She would expect the proposed development to not breach the existing 
permanent boundaries to protect the green belt land for future 
generations. 

• The developer should be able to demonstrate that there were no other 
alternatives to contain the scheme within the existing footprint.  

• Consideration should be given to the migratory of bats and developers 
should ensure that no undue harm or loss of habitat was caused by the 
soft felling of trees. 

• Any removal of badger habitats should be resisted in the first instance. 
• To facilitate the development three trees had been identified for 

removal. If this was explored, then officers should provide the 
percentage risk of losing mature specimen trees should they not take 
to their relocated designated areas. 

• The scheme should choose an alternative palette of materials rather 
than light brick masonry.  



 

 
 

• The choice of material palette should be chosen regardless of cost, 
should draw from the green belt setting and should not be too 
audacious in design. 

  
  

14/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

15/23   
 

22/04130/FUL - 34A, 34B And Rear Of 34 Arkwright Road, CR2 0LL 
 
 
Demolition of existing dwellinghouses at 34a and 34b Arkwright Road and the 
construction of 9 dwellinghouses 3-4 storeys in height together with 
associated parking, access and landscaping.  
  
Ward: Sanderstead 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and in response to 
members’ questions explained that: 
  

• The properties on site would be dual rather than triple aspect. 
• There had been a number of amendments to the application since it 

was last presented to the committee. There were minor amendments to 
relocate the cycle and the waste storage and there were also 
amendments to increase the distance between the detached and the 
terraced dwellings. 

• Linear biodiversity included natural structures such as hedges. 
• Highways officers have not detected any potential issues for larger 

refuse vehicles when accessing and egressing the site. 
• Under building regulations all properties had to be M41, however if 

officers applied a condition, then when a developer applied for their 
building regulations, they would have to meet a higher standard within 
those regulations. Officers have pushed for a provision for units on the 
site to be M43 or M43 adaptable.  

• Building control officers, either from the council or an improved 
inspector, would provide guidance on how the developer to create and 
M42 o M43 unit on the site. 

• A management plan could be introduced to the areas with hedging and 
planting to prevent encroachment into the access path. 

• The introduction of no parking signs and road markings to indicate no 
parking would prevent obstruction of the turning circle. 

• Three trees at the front of the access road will be felled and another 
two further along the path. 

• The access road was not designed for two vehicles to pass each other; 
however, the entrance was wide enough to allow a vehicle to wait as 
another passed by. 

• The condition of the preoccupation, wildlife sensitive lighting design 
scheme could be extended to the pathway.  
  

Patroulla Lorke spoke in objection to the application, James McConnell spoke 
in support of the application and the ward Member Councillor Helen Redfern 



 

 
 

addressed the Committee with her view on the application. After the speakers 
had finished, the committee began the deliberation, during which they raised 
the following points: 
  

• There was a concern about the number of people walking along the 
access road with no designated pathway area. 

• Neighbouring properties would be overlooked by the proposed 
development. 

• The proposed development was an improvement on the development 
form the previous application which was considered too bulky. 

• The proposed development was unlikely to create a sense of 
community in future. 

• There would be a number of windows overlooking the properties at 78 
and 80 Ridge Langley impacting negatively on privacy. 

• The development was too large for the size of the plot. 
• The access road could not be widened sufficiently to service a 

development of this size. 
• There were concerns about the number of parking spaces on the site 

especially given the PTAL rating of the area. 
• The proposed development was too high and dense for the site. 

  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Fraser. This was seconded by 
Councillor Clark.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and fell with four 
Members voting in favour, five voting against and one Member abstaining 
their vote.  
  
The motion to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor Parker on 
the basis that the development was out of keeping with the character of the 
local area especially the lack of space between the terraced properties and 
the layout of the properties on the site; an overdevelopment by height, scale 
and massing and the potential overlooking onto neighbouring properties. This 
was seconded by Councillor Johnson.  
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 34A, 34B And Rear Of 34 Arkwright Road, CR2 0LL. 
  
  

16/23   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

17/23   
 

Other planning matters 
 



 

 
 

 
There were none. 
  

18/23   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
RESOLVED to note the weekly Planning decisions as contained within the 
report. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.57 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


